
United States Court of Appeals

for the

Third Circuit

Case No. 20-3474

LIBBY HILSENATH, On behalf of her minor child, C.H.,
Appellant,

– v. –

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CHATHAMS; BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CHATHAMS; MICHAEL LASUSA, In his official
capacity as the Superintendent of the School District of the Chathams; KAREN
CHASE, In her official capacity as the Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY IN CASE NO. 2:18-CV-00966,
HONORABLE KEVIN MCNULTY, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CHATHAMS

RUBY KUMAR-THOMPSON, ESQ.
CLEARY GIACOBBE ALFIERI JACOBS, LLC
169 Ramapo Valley Road, UL 105
Oakland, New Jersey 07436
(973) 845-6700
rkumarthompson@cgajlaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, Board of
Education for the School District of the
Chathams*

Instruction at the School District of the Chathams; JILL GIHORSKI, In her official capacity as the Principal of Chatham Middle School; STEVEN MAHER, In his official capacity as the Supervisor of Social Studies for the School District of the Chathams; MEGAN KEOWN, In her official capacity as a Social Studies teacher for Chatham Middle School; CHRISTINE JAKOWSKI, In her official capacity as a Social Studies teacher for Chatham Middle School,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19
LEGAL ARGUMENT 22
POINT I
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION TO DECLINE
TO AWARD INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN THE FORM REQUESTED AGAINST
THE BOARD ON THE BASIS THAT C.H. DID NOT ESTABLISH
STANDING FOR SUCH RELIEF 22
 Scope and Standard of Review 22
 Argument 22
POINT II
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE BOARD AS TO C.H.’S ESTABLISHMENT
CLAUSE CLAIM 33
 Scope and Standard of Review 33
 Argument 34
 A. The Videos Had A Secular Purpose In The Broader Context Of The
 Curriculum..... 42
 B. Videos Containing Religious And Non-Religious Content As Part Of An
 Academic Exercise And To Achieve An Educational Objective Did Not
 Have A Primary Effect Of Favoring Islam. 45
 C. The Adoption Of Religious Curriculum Material In Itself Does Not
 Amount To Excessive Entanglement With Religion 51
CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
American Legion v. American Humanist Society, 139 S.Ct. 2067, 204 L.Ed.2d 452 (2019).....	38
Andrews v. City of Philadelphia, 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990).....	32
Armour v. County of Beaver, Pa, 271 F.3d. 417 (3d. Cir. 2001)	33
Board of Ed. Of Westside Community Schools (Dist. 66) v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226, 110 S.Ct. 2356, 110 L.Ed.2d 191 (1990)	41
Bostrom v. New Jersey Div. of Youth & Family Servs., 969 F.Supp.2d 393 (D.N.J. 2013).....	23
Bowen v. Kendrick, 487 U.S. 589, 108 S.Ct. 2562, 101 L.Ed.2d. 520 (1988)	44
Brown v. Fauver, 819 F.2d 395 (3d Cir. 1987)	23
Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist., 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994).....	39, 42, 51
California Parents for Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Noonan, 600 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	38
California Parents for Equalization of Educational Materials v. Torlakson, 267 F.Supp.3d 1218 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	43
Child Evangelism Fellowship of Maryland Inc. v. Montgomery, 373 F.3d 589 (4 th Cir. 2004)	48, 50
Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of Law v Martinez, 561 U.S. 661, 130 S.Ct. 2971, 177 L.ED.2d 838 (2010).....	38
Citizens for Equality Education San Diego v. Barrera, 333 F.Supp. 3d 1003 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	28, 29
City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95, 103 S.Ct. 1660, 75 L.Ed.2d 675 (1983).....	25, 31
Clark v. Burger King Corp., 255 F.Supp.2d 334 (D.N.J. 2003).....	32

Clever v. Cherry Hill, 838 F.Supp. 929 (D.N.J. 1993).....40

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist., 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 38, 42

Dougherty v. Vanguard Charter School Academy, 116 F.Supp.2d 897
(W.D. Mich. 2000).....50

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 41, 43, 44

Eklund v. Bryon Union Sch. Dist., 154 Fed Appx. 648 (9th Cir. 2005),
cert. den. 549 U.S. 942 (2006).....47

Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1, 124 S.Ct. 2301,
159 L.Ed.2d 98 (2004).....51

Emory v. Peeler, 756 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1985).....31

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....43

Fleischfresser v. Directors of School Dist. 200, 15 F.3d 680
(7th Cir. 1994)..... 48, 50, 51

FOCUS v. Allegheny Cty. Court of Common Pleas, 75 F.3d 834
(3d Cir. 1996).....23

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General United States,
974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020) 22, 25

Freedom from Religion Foundation Inc. v. Connellsville Area
School District, 127 F.Supp.3d 283 (W.D.Pa 2015)31

Freedom from Religion Foundation Inc. v. New Kensington
Arnold Sch. Dist., 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) 26, 28

Freedom from Religion Foundation v. Hanover Sch. Dist., 626 F.3d 1
(1st Cir. 2010).....47

Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Concord Community
Schools, 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 45, 46

Friends of Earth v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167, 120 S.Ct. 693,
145 L.Ed.2d 610 (2000)..... 23, 30

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103, 89 S.Ct. 956, 22 L.Ed.2d 113 (1969)24

Gorum v. Sessoms, 561 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2009)33

Grove v. Mead School Dist. No. 354, 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir.), cert. denied,
474 U.S. 826 (1985).....39

Horne v. Flore, 557 U.S. 433, 129 S.Ct. 2579, 174 L.Ed. 406 (2009).....28

Katz v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 972 F.2d 53 (3d Cir. 1992).....34

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577, 112 S. Ct. 2649, 120 L.Ed.2d 467 (1992) 39, 40

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602, 91 S. Ct. 2105, 29 L. Ed. 2d 745
(1971)..... 20, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 49

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130,
119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992)..... 22, 23

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871, 110 S. Ct. 3177, 111 L.Ed.2d
695 (1990).....34

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 1355, 79 L.Ed.2d 604 (1984)42

Malowney v. Federal Collection Deposit Group, 193 F.3d 1342
(11th Cir. 1999).....31

Marilyn Manson, Inc. v. New Jersey Sports & Exp., 971 F.Supp. 875
(D.N.J. 1997).....25

McCollum v. Board of Educ., 333 U.S. 203, 68 S.Ct. 461,
92 L.Ed. 649 (1948).....41

McCreary County, Ky v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844, 125 S.Ct. 2722,
162 L.Ed.2d 729 (2005)..... 38, 44

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....44

Modrovich v. Allegheny County Pa., 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004).....49

Mozert v. Hawkins County Bd. of Educ., 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir., 1987),
cert. denied, 484 U.S. 826 (1988).....39

Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008) cert. denied,
555 U.S. 815 (2009).....39

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312, 111 S.Ct. 2331, 115 L.Ed.2d 288 (1991).....30

Roberts v. Madigan, 921 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990).....37

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., PA v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203,
83 S.Ct. 1560, 10 L.Ed.2d 844 (1963)..... 26, 43-44

Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83,
118 S.Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998).....24

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452, 94 S.Ct. 1209, 39 L.Ed.2d 505 (1974).....24

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39, 101 S.Ct. 192, 66 L.Ed.2d 199 (1980).....40

The American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey v.
Black Horse Pike Regional Board of Education, 84 F.3d 1471
(3d Cir. 1996).....25

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington, 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....24

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565, 134 S.Ct. 1811,
188 L.Ed.2d 835 (2014).....38

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation
of Church and State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464, 102 S.Ct. 752, 70 L.Ed.2d 700 (1982)
..... 23, 27

Williams v. Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha Cty., 388 F. Supp. 93 (S.D.W.Va.),
aff’d 530 F.2d 972 (4th Cir. 1975).....39

Wood v. Arnold, 915 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2019), cert. denied.
140 S.Ct. 399 (2019)..... 47, 49

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §198313
